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Dated July 31, 2018             

 

Clarifications: N/A 

Questions:  

1. Would you consider any solution that uses a hypervisor other than Hyper-V? Answer: Yes 
 

2. Does the DR site need to have a mirrored cluster with the same specs or can we utilize a cluster 
with lesser specs. We handle DR a multitude of ways. Some customers choose to use the same 
cluster at production and DR and some customers choose to get a cluster with less performance to 
failover their critical VMs. Answer: System will be Active/Active between the two data closets so 
all hardware should be similar. 

 

3. Would you consider purchasing the necessary hardware from one OEM/VAR and then awarding 
the services/support to a different OEM/VAR? Answer: This is a design/build project and we will 
award to one PSP. 

 

4. Have hardware and software vendors been selected? Do contracts exist with vendors who are 
preferred hardware and software suppliers? Answer: No 

 

5. Are there service contracts in place for any IaaS functions or services? Answer: No 
 

6. What tools are being used currently to evaluate network performance? Answer: Solarwinds 
 

7. When was the network hardware last inventoried? Is there a network diagram? Answer: Current 
Network was installed in 2017. Please see Addendum #2 Question 17 for simple answer. Network 
Diagrams will be made available to the successful PSP. 

 

8. Are any of the servers running unsupported systems software? Answer: Please see Addendum #2 
Question 16. 

 

9. Are any of the applications running on the servers unsupported? Answer: No 
 



10. Will the PCCA assign a full time project manager to this effort? Answer: The Director of IT will be 
the project manager for this effort. ITData personal will be insuring the PSP is meeting timelines, 
goals and testing. 

 

11. There is discussion on page 16 of the RFP concerning data migration. Can we assume the PSP is 
responsible for all data migration activities? Answer: Yes 

 

12. Does PCCA have a set of security policies and procedures in place? Answer: Yes 
 

13. Is all the data to be migrated considered “production” data? If legacy – how much of the total 
data? Answer: Most of the data is considered “production”, the server marked Archive is older 
data that is considered “not production”. 

 

14. Are all application backups up-to-date or will be up-to-date before migration activities 
commence? Answer: Yes 

 
15. How is AD involved in your project: Answer: See Exhibit A “Scope of Work” 

 
16. What are your high-level business objectives and / or constraints? Answer: See Exhibit A “Scope of 

Work” 
 

17. Are there any business or technical constraints that may be important for the domain controller 
upgrades? Answer: No 
 

18. How many forests, domains, domain controllers, Windows servers, workstations, users, GPOs, 
and objects are in your environment? Answer: One Forest, One Domain, 4 Domain Controllers, 
120 Servers, approximately 275 workstations, 350 users, 40 GPOs in the environment, and 4100 
objects 
 

19. What email environment(s) are you using? Answer: Office365 
 

20. What database products are you using? Answer: SQL 2016 
 

21. Do you have any SharePoint? Answer: No Sharepoint servers, we are using some Sharepoint pages 
through Office365 
 

22. Are you using Office 365 and / or Azure? Answer: Office365 
 

23. Is your AD environment using the newer Distributed File System Replication (DFSR) or is it still 
using the old File Replication Service (FRS)? Answer: FRS 
 

24. Are all your domain controllers healthy and fully patched, i.e., no more than one month behind 
the latest updates? Answer: Yes 
 



25. What operating systems are being used across the domain controllers, servers, and workstations? 
Answer: Please see Appendix A – Server Inventory 
 

26. Are all, most, some, or none of your servers virtualized? Answer: All 
 

27. Are your domain controllers being used to support other roles, features, or applications? Answer: 
Domain Controllers are used for Active Directory, Group Policy and DNS 
 

28. Have you deployed any Read-Only DCs (RODCs)? Answer: Yes 
 

29. Are your firewalls/routers/DNS managed by your staff or a service provider? Answer: Staff 
 

30. What are your Domain and Forest functional levels set to? Answer: Forest and Domain 
Functionality Windows Server 2008 R2 
 

31. Do you have a configuration control process for your GPOs? Answer: Yes 
 

32. Do you feel your GPOs are well-structured? Answer: No 
 

33. What types of documentation and/or diagrams do you have for your DCs, servers, and 
applications? Answer: Excel/Word Documents for DC/Servers/Applications 
 

34. Can PSP be provided with remote access and domain admin privileges via VPN / RDP? Answer: Yes 
 

35. Do you have a mechanism to ensure your domain controllers have appropriate antimalware and 
backup / recovery protection? Answer: Yes 
 

36. Do you envision any remote access problems to your environment because of your perimeter 
firewall / gateway solution? Answer: No 

 
37. Do you have sufficient staff with knowledge of Active Directory administration? Answer: Yes 

 
38. Does your organization utilize a Microsoft-based or 3rd party Single Sign On (SSO) Platform? 

Answer: Microsoft based SSO (ADFS) 
 

39. Does your organization utilize AAD Connect for Directory Synchronization to Azure AD or Office 
365? Answer: Yes, DirSync/Directory Connect 

 

 

Drawings: N/A 

 

 
 


